

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, MARIE DIANE ARANDA,
JOSHUA FONTANILLA, YOLANDA
FONTANILLA, MICHAEL MENDIBLES,
BRONSON MENDIBLES, JASMINE
MENDIBLES, LEON MENDIBLES,
CHRISTOPHER RUSSELL, ROSALIE
RUSSELL,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01740-JMC

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

Matthew Marinelli
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0293
Fax: (202) 305-0506
matthew.marinelli@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Federal Defendants

Of counsel:

James W. Porter
Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor
1849 C Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

REGULATORY BACKGROUND 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a substantial likelihood that they will prevail on the merits..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs have fallen far short of establishing that they will be imminently and irreparably injured by an election that will not take place until at least May 2024. 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ claimed injury is not imminent 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury is not irreparable 16

 III. The balance of harms and the public interest weigh heavily against a preliminary injunction..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguayo v. Jewell</i> , 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Am. Ass'n for Homecare v. Leavitt</i> , No. 08-0992 (RMU), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49497 (D.D.C. June 30, 2008).....	24
* <i>Aranda v. Sweeney</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00613-JAM-KLN, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64432 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2019).....	5, 20, 25, 26
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
* <i>Cayuga Nation v. Zinke</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16, 20, 24, 26
<i>Clevinger v. Advocacy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 23-1159 (JMC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121860 (D.D.C. July 15, 2023).....	11, 14
<i>Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18
* <i>CVMT v. Jewel</i> (“ <i>CVMT IV</i> ”), No. 2:16-01345 WBS CKD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147053 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2016).....	3
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>He Depu v. Oath Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 17-635 (RDM), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184518 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2021).....	14
<i>Heart 6 Ranch, LLC v. Zinke</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Jack's Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 933 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Konarski v. Donovan</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>M3 USA Corp. v. Qamoum</i> , No. 20-2903 (RDM), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105923 (D.D.C. June 7, 2021).....	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	8

<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	27
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10, 22
<i>St. Croix Chippewa Indians v. Kempthorne</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>United Farm Workers v. Chao</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 25
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 14
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 5123(a).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 5123(c)(1).....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4250, 4271 (1994).....	28
Pub. L. No. 106- 260, 114 Stat. 711 (2000).....	28
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 81.....	5
25 C.F.R. § 81.19.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.43-44.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.45.....	17
25 C.F.R. § 81.45(c).....	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.45(e).....	6

*25 C.F.R. § 81.45(f).....	7
25 C.F.R. § 81.51	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.57-58.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.59	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.60	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.61	6
25 C.F.R. § 81.62	6
